



2026:CGHC:15024



2026:CGHC:15024

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPC No. 1440 of 2020

Shatrughan Lal Dhirhe S/o Late Shri Kushal Ram Dhirhe Aged About 63 Years R/o Village Karumuha, UpTehsil Bhaisma District Korba Chhattisgarh.,

... **Petitioner**

versus

1 - State of Chhattisgarh Through The Secretary, Department of Revenue, Mahanadi Bhavan, Mantralaya, New Raipur Chhattisgarh

2 - The Collector Korba, District Korba Chhattisgarh

3 - The Sub Divisional Officer (Revenue) Korba Chhattisgarh

4 - The Tehsildar Korba District Korba Chhattisgarh

5 - The Naib Tehsildar Bhaisma District Korba Chhattisgarh

... **Respondents**

(Cause-title taken from Case Information System)

For Petitioner	:	None
For State/Respondents	:	Mr. Ujjawal Choubey, Panel Lawyer

Hon'ble Shri Amitendra Kishore Prasad, Judge

Order on Board

01.04.2026

1 The petitioner has filed this writ petition with the following relief(s):-

"10.1 That the Hon'ble Court may kindly be pleased to issue a Suitable writ and to direct the respondent no 05 to comply order dated 01.12.2017 regarding removal of Encroachment from petitioner land.



10.2 That, the Hon'ble Court may kindly be pleased to issue a writ and call for the entire records and quash the proceedings pending before the court of Res- 05 Naib-Tehsildar in Revenue Case No 13/A-70/2015-2016.

10.3 Any other relief which this Hon'ble Court may deem and proper in the present circumstances of the case.”

- 2 None appears for the petitioner. Mr. Ujjawal Choubey, learned Panel Lawyer, appears for the State/respondents.
- 3 In the absence of learned counsel for the petitioner, and considering the nature of reliefs sought, it appears that by efflux of time the cause of action does not survive and the petition has been rendered infructuous.
- 4 Learned Panel Lawyer for the State also submits that, in view of the passage of time and subsequent developments, no effective adjudication is required in the present matter.
- 5 In view of the aforesaid, and upon due consideration of the material available on record, the present writ petition is dismissed as having been rendered infructuous.

Sd/-

**(Amitendra Kishore Prasad)
Judge**